Decisions by the Conference of States Parties

1. At its seventeenth session held on 13 June 2024, the Conference of States Parties to the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities adopted the following decisions:

Decision 1: Venue and timing of the eighteenth session of the Conference of States Parties to the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities

2. The Conference of States Parties to the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities, recalling General Assembly resolution 61/106, and taking into consideration rule 1, paragraphs 1 and 2 of the rules of procedure of the Conference, decides that its eighteenth session will be held at United Nations Headquarters in New York from 10 to 12 June 2025.

Decision 2: Resources and support for the Conference of States Parties to the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities

3. The Conference of States Parties to the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities notes the provision of resources and support, including that for the accessibility of facilities and services, for the seventeenth session of the conference, and reiterates its recommendation to the Secretary-General to continue provide adequate support to the eighteenth and future sessions of the Conference

Decision 3: Request to the Secretary-General to transmit the report of the seventeenth session of the Conference of States Parties to the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities

4. The Conference of States Parties to the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities decides to request the Secretary-General to transmit the report of the Conference on its seventeenth session to all States Parties and observers.